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Disclaimer

This document is only provided for information purposes and does not constitute, nor must it be interpreted as, an offer to sell
or exchange or acquire, or an invitation for offers to buy securities issued by any of the aforementioned companies. Any 
decision to buy or invest in securities in relation to a specific issue must be made solely and exclusively on the basis of the 
information set out in the pertinent prospectus filed by the company in relation to such specific issue. Nobody who becomes 
aware of the information contained in this report must regard it as definitive, because it is subject to changes and modifications. 

This document contains or may contain forward looking statements (in the usual meaning and within the meaning of the US 
Private Securities Litigation Act of 1995) regarding intentions, expectations or projections of BBVA or of its management on the
date thereof, that refer to miscellaneous aspects, including projections about the future earnings of the business. The 
statements contained herein are based on our current projections, although the said earnings may be substantially modified in 
the future by certain risks, uncertainty and others factors relevant that may cause the results or final decisions to differ from 
such intentions, projections or estimates. These factors include, without limitation, (1) the market situation, macroeconomic 
factors, regulatory, political or government guidelines, (2) domestic and international stock market movements, exchange rates 
and interest rates, (3) competitive pressures, (4) technological changes, (5) alterations in the financial situation, 
creditworthiness or solvency of our customers, debtors or counterparts. These factors could condition and result in actual 
events differing from the information and intentions stated, projected or forecast in this document and other past or future 
documents. BBVA does not undertake to publicly revise the contents of this or any other document, either if the events are not 
exactly as described herein, or if such events lead to changes in the stated strategies and intentions.

The contents of this statement must be taken into account by any persons or entities that may have to make decisions or 
prepare or disseminate opinions about securities issued by BBVA and, in particular, by  the analysts who handle this 
document. This document may contain summarised information or information that has not been audited, and its recipients are 
invited to consult the documentation and public information filed by BBVA with stock market supervisory bodies, in particular, 
the prospectuses and periodical information filed with the Spanish Securities Exchange Commission (CNMV) and the  Annual 
Report on form 20-F and information on form 6-K that are disclosed to the US Securities and Exchange Commission.

Distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be prohibited, and recipients into whose possession this document 
comes shall be solely responsible for informing themselves about, and observing any such restrictions. By accepting this 
document you agree to be bound by the foregoing Restrictions. 
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4* Peer Group

Our earnings performance in the last year 
has been outstanding

…… as a consequence of a prudent management as a consequence of a prudent management 
and corporate positioning in retail bankingand corporate positioning in retail banking

S&P rating AA-

2007 2008

Net attributable 
profit ranking

Market capitalization 
ranking 

11th 2nd

17th 7th

Total shareholder 
return ranking* 3rd 1st

AA
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2008, a year in which the financial and 
economic crisis has clearly taken a toll on the 
financial industry…

Net attrib. profit
(€m, Dec.08)

Net attrib. profit
(€m, Dec.07)

Internal sources based on published figures.
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Operating Profit
(€m, Dec.06)

23,410

11,553

12,322

9,713

9,512

8,883
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5,149
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Operating Profit
(€m, Dec.08)

… but the evolution of the operating profit 
provides a clearer view of the impact of the crisis

30,366
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9,193

9,112
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4,092
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-4,080

-15

1,269

1,729
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BBVA’s retail banking business model remains intact
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Evolution of Market Cap. to operating profit

1.9 

6.8
6.4

6.96.97.3

1.8
2.2

1.91.7
1.6

6.8

7.9

1.6

3.3

7.9

BBVA CMZ BNP SG CASA HSBC LLOYDSSAN

Is the market differentiating between business 
models?

2006
March 09
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BBVA business model is focused on retail banking
Group economic risk capital: distribution by risk type 

Market
7.8%

Structural 
(balance 

sheet)
9.2%

Holdings
12.7%

Operational
7.6%

Other
3.0%

Lending
65.8%

S. America

U.S.

Mexico

Wholesale Banking &
AM
Spain & Portugal

Retail banking = low volatility of earnings

• 7,787 branches
• Over 47 million customers
• Number 1 in mutual fund manager in Spain
• Number 1 in pensions and insurance management in South America
• Number 1 bank in Mexico; number 1 or 2 in all other Latin American markets (ex Brazil)

(Data in attributable terms, 31-12-08)
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BBVA’s balance sheet position is solid

BBVA’s strength is based on ...

Sound capital positionB

High asset qualityC

A Low leverage: size matters
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BBVA is one of the safest banks in the present 
environment: size matters!

Balance sheet
(€m, Dec.08)

Internal sources based on published figures.

502

634

785

929

2,657

2,202

2,144

2,076

1,465

1,351

1,130

1,053

1,050

543
LLOYDS

BBVA

ISP

CS

HBOS

SAN

UCI

SG

UBS

CASA

BNPP

BARCLAYS

DB

RBS

• Granular loan portfolio
• No off-balance sheet 

exposure: no SIVs nor 
Conduits

• No major exposure to 
contingent corporate 
lines 
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AAA AA+ AA AA- A+ A A- BBB+ BBB BBB-

BNP Lloyds BBVA Unicredito Commer
Wells Fargo Barclays C Agricole BONY

Santander Credit Sui (+)
HSBC (+) SOCGEN (-)

RBS ISP
UBS DB
Citi JPM
BOA Morgan S

Wachovia Merrill Lynch
US Bancorp Goldman Sachs

STANDARD & POOR'S

RATINGS: BBVA VS. EUROPEAN BANKS (jul 07)

… acknowledged by the rating agencies

AAA AA+ AA AA- A+ A A- BBB+ BBB BBB-

BBVA (-) ISP(-) Commerz.
BNP(-) C Agricole

RBS
Goldman (-)

Santander (-) Barclays (-)
UBS 

Citi (-)
HSBC (-) SOCGEN (-)

Credit Sui
Morgan S (-)

US Bancorp BONY
DB

Merril Lynch (-)
Wells Fargo (-)

Lloyds/HBOS 
BOA (-)JPM

STANDARD & POOR'S (march 09)
RATINGS: BBVA VS. PEER GROUP (March 09)

Unicredito
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Core capital
BIS II 
(%)

7.3 7.9

5.8 6.2

Dec 2007 Dec 2008

Core
capital

Tier I
Organic

generation

Core capital
(%)

Exchange 
rate

One-offs

Initial
core capital

Final
core capital

+66 bp

-14 bp

-12 bp

2008

5.8%

6.2%

BBVA enjoys a sound capital position 
relative to its size and business model

But very importantly, BBVA’s capital ratio is of first-class quality! 
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The “quality” of our capital is better than 
our competitors ...

62.8

51.9
49.0
47.6

45.4
39.1

35.5
32.1

29.0
25.8

22.0
21.6
21.1

15.0
14.0

52.1
ISP

BBVA
UCI

SAN
HBOS
HSBC

LLOYDS
CMZ

SG
RBS

BNPP
CS

CASA
BARCL

UBS
DB

RWAs / total assets  
(%, Dec.08)

Internal sources based on published figures.

Tangible equity / assets
(%, Dec.08)(1)

(1) Italian Banks’ data at 30-Sept-08

(1)

3.21
2.67

2.39
2.03
1.93

1.72
1.59
1.50
1.48
1.43

0.99
0.24

3.34
3.40

3.56
4.07SAN

ISP 
CMZ 

BBVA
UCI 
SG

HSBC
BNPP

CS
DB

LLOYDS
RBS

BARCL
CASA

UBA
HBOS
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3.08

2.28
2.09

1.79
1.60
1.55

1.44
1.43

0.99
0.91
0.86

0.66
-0.27

3.04

1.22

3.58SAN
HSBC
BBVA

ISP
CMZ

CS
UCI

RBS
SG

CASA
BNPP

UBS
LLOYDS

DB
BARCL
HBOS

The “quality” of our capital is better than 
our competitors ...

Business model with no 
unexpected consumption of 

capital

Little exposure to falls in housing 
prices and economic slowdown
(20% fall in housing prices = 0 bp in core capital)
(30% fall in housing prices = -3 bp in core capital)

No accounting reclassification of 
portfolios

Recurrent earnings

Internal sources based on published figures.

(Core equity + excess|deficit provisions) / total 
assets
(%, Dec.08) (1)

(1) Italian Banks’ data at 30-Sep-08
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Asset impairment is covered by provisions 
and collateral

Doubtful assets & property purchases
(€m)

€6,467m

Collateral
€8,421m

Property
€629m

€9,050m

+€2,583m

NPA ratio
2.12 %

Coverage
91%

Net doubtful
assets

€5,838m

Specific
provisions
€2,730m

Property
€629m

Doubtful
assets

€8,568m

Property
€629m

Collateral exceeds net doubtful assets by Collateral exceeds net doubtful assets by €€2,583m2,583m
Additional Additional €€5,000m of generic and substandard provisions5,000m of generic and substandard provisions



17

… with distinctive asset quality in our main 
markets

1.3

2.02

2.85

0.98
0.77

0.83

1.11

3.32

2.56

1.61

Dec 07 Mar 08 Jun 08 Sep 08 Dec 08

NPL BBVA
NPL Banks + Sanving Banks

Purchase of properties Purchase of properties 
for  for  €€629m629m

Maximum cost of riskMaximum cost of risk
fenced infenced in

Effectively securitized loans Effectively securitized loans 

((€€16.8 16.8 BnBn) only require provisions ) only require provisions 

for the first loss for the first loss tranchetranche ((avgavg 1.6%)1.6%)

2.17 2.412.57
3.30

NPL NPL (with real estate
purchases)

NPL Ratio
BBVA vs. Peers*
(%)

+24 b.p.
+73 b.p.

BBVA Spain
Peer Group in  Spain

* La Caixa, Caja Madrid, Banco Popular, Sabadell, Santander y BBVA 
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Securitizations: Spanish RMBS performance

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

16.00%

Dic
'07

Ene
'08

Feb
'08

Mar
'08

Abr
'08

May
'08

Jun
'08

Jul
'08

Ago
'08

Sep
'08

Oct
'08

Nov
'08

Dic
'08

Ene
'09

BBVA RMBS 1 BBVA RMBS 2 BBVA RMBS 3 Bancaja 10

Bankinter 13 Bancaja 11 Santander Hipotecario 3 Santander Hipotecario 4

Madrid RMBS 1 Madrid RMBS 2 Madrid RMBS 3 HIPOCAT 11

HIPOCAT 12 IM PASTOR 4

CAIXA 
CATALUNYA, & 

BANCO PASTOR

CAJAMADRID

SANTANDER, 
PASTOR, CAM & 

BANCAJA

BBVA & 
BANKINTER

PUBLISHED DEFAULT RATE (+90 days in arrears)

Source: Management companies of securitization funds
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What's happening with the credit quality in 
Spain?

NPLs COVERAGE RISK PREMIUM
Specific

Specific 
& Generic

Mix biased to mortgages
Full NPL recognition of 

securitized loans

Calendar varies for each 
loan type

Anti-cyclical “generic”
provisioning

Fast and strict NPL 

recognition

2% coverage for <80% 
LTV mortgages and 

1.6% for € 8 Bn of high 
LTV  RMBS

Large generic reserve
RP effectively capped
High quality collateral 

= future recoveries

BBVA’s SPECIFIC CHARACTERISTICS

IMPLICATIONS OF BANK OF SPAIN REGULATION
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Asset quality deterioration in Mexico…

3.06

1.83

2.08
2.16

1.92 2.00 1.93

1.44
1.50

1.201.16

1.33

1.66

1.32

D
ec

-0
5

J
u

n
-0

6

D
ec

-0
6

J
u

n
-0

7

D
ec

-0
7

J
u

n
-0

8

D
ec

-0
8

NPL Bancomer

NPL Bancomer ex consumer + Credit Cards

… is very much concentrated in Consumer and Credit Cards in 
Bancomer
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The deterioration of the consumer and credit 
card portfolios is common to all players, but its 
effect on risk premium is quite diverse…

7.7
7.1

13.4

8.6

Peer 3 Peer 2 Peer 1 Bancomer

NPL ratio (%) (1)*
Consumer + cards

NPA:NPA: 3.21%3.21%

Cost of risk (%)
Local Data

(1) January 2009
* Source: CNBV

2.95 3.093.01
3.54

2.61

3.96

5.80

6.66

7.81

9.58

2.96

3.74
4.06

4.74

6.635.68
6.09

3.92

5.17

7.84

Jun.07 Dec.07 Mar.08 Jun.08 Dec.08

Bancomer Peer 1 Peer 2 Peer 3

Coverage: 161%Coverage: 161%
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Anticipating this situation, 2008 lending origination 
came from companies, corporations and mortgages

17.4%

51.6%

35.4%
3.4%

48.4%38.2%
39.9%

37.5%

58.4%
42.7%

27.0%
0.0%

2005 2006 2007 2008

SMEs & Corporations Mortgages Consumer & Cards

Contribution to total lending growth (%) 
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Bancomer’s anticipation has led to a well 
balanced portfolio mix 

SMEs
15%

Credit 
Cards
22%

Consumer
10%

Mortgages
28%

Corporates
18%

Govern.
7%

2006

Corporates
18%

Mortgages
34%

Consumer
9%

Govern.
7% SMEs

16%

Credit 
Cards
16%

2008

The reduction of the weight of the consumer and credit card portfolio will 
accelerate in 2009
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Credit card loans have been provisioned 
according to the internal expected loss model...

D04 M J S D05 M J S D06 M J S D07 M J S D08

Bancomer's expected
loss provisions

Local regulation
provisions

An effective buffer for the future 
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0.70 
1.20 1.00 

-0.90 

0.70 

4.20 

1.40 

4.70 

-2.5 -2.6 -2.9

-1.2

0.1

-1.8
-1.3

1.10 

-2.8 -3

-1.6

1.22

-0.8

-1.9
-2.6

-1.6

-0.7-1.3

-0.2

EMU Spain Germany Italy UK US Latam Mexico Eastern
Europe

2008 2009e 4T08 (yoy)

BBVA is a defensive play in a challenging BBVA is a defensive play in a challenging 
global macroeconomic environment.global macroeconomic environment.

Global economic deterioration estimates 
(%GDP)

Retail banking is low beta. Retail banking is low beta. 
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BBVA is delivering recurrent earnings

BBVA’s profits are based on ...

Strong focus on pricing

Strict cost control

Credit risk management in anticipation

B

C

D

Quality of earningsA

top

α
levers

Low ß
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14.3%

3,529 3,617 3,789
4,181 4,191 4,179 4,451 4,453

1Q07 2Q07 3Q07 4Q07 1Q08 2Q08 3Q08 4Q08

15,115
17,274

Core revenues excl. dividends
(€m)

Focus on Pricing
NII/ATA: 2.29% (+18bp)

Recurrent revenues based on our 
relationship with customers
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2.19 2.18 2.22 2.23
2.33

2.41 2.37 2.40 2.39
2.47

4Q07 1Q08 2Q08 3Q08 4Q08

NII/ATAs

NII+Net fees M. funds/ATAs

Price management: our first priority in Spain

Net interest income/ATAs and 
(NII+Net fees mutual funds)/ATAs
(%)

Improvements gaining tractionImprovements gaining traction

Lending and Customer Funds  
Year-on-year growth
(Average balances)

Lending

Cust. Funds*

08/07

+1.0%

+8.1%
* In balance-sheet
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Transformation Plan measures taken in 2008, will lead to Transformation Plan measures taken in 2008, will lead to 
practically 0% nominal growth of expenses in 2009practically 0% nominal growth of expenses in 2009

Strict management of costs

Cost/inc ratio incl. depreciation
Group, excl. one-offs and Compass
(%)

Increases in general and admin expenses
Group, excl. one-offs and Compass
(%)

5.6
4.5

3.8 3.4
2.8

12M07 3M08 6M08 9M08 12M08

-0.8 p.p.

42.1 41.3

2007 2008



31

5.84
5.22

4.12 3.88 3.86 3.71
3.37 3.23

2.76 2.66 2.43
2.12 2.04

1.68
1.13

6.59

UCI HBOS ISP CMZ BARCL SG LLOYDS CASA BNPP HSBC UBS RBS BBVA SAN DB CS

Anticipation in credit risk managementAnticipation in credit risk management

NPL ratio
Dec-08 (%)

BBVABBVA’’ss NPL ratio below our European peers averageNPL ratio below our European peers average
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BBVA is delivering recurrent earnings

BBVA’s profits are based on ...

BBVA BBVA top investment opportunity top investment opportunity 

3

Strong focus on pricing

Strict cost control

Credit risk management in anticipation

B

C

D

Quality of earningsA

top

α
levers

Low ß
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